In our opinion, the financial information gives, for the purposes of the AIM Admission
Document dated 14 March 2013, a true and fair view of the state of affairs of CloudTag Inc.
as at the dates specified and of its profits, cash flows and changes in equity for the period
ended 30 September 2012 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as
adopted by the European Union.

Declaration

For the purposes of Paragraph (a) of Schedule Two of the AIM Rules for Companies we are
responsible for this report as part of the AIM Admission Document and declare that we have
taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in this report is, to the best
of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and contains no omission likely to affect its
import. This declaration is included in the AIM Admission Document in compliance with
Schedule Two of the AIM Rules for Companies.

Yours faithfully

GRANT THORNTON UK LLP

44

PART 3(c)

PRO FORMA

Pro forma
Consolidated financial

balance sheet at position at
30 September 30 September

2012(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) 2012
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 107 — (100) 7
Cash and cash equivalents 142 1,111 100 1,353

Total assets 249 1,111 — 1,360

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 134 7 — 141
Share premium 418 1,104 — 1,522
Retained earnings (670) — — (670)

Equity attributable to the owners (118) 1,111 — 993

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 367 — — 367

Total liabilities 367 — — 367

Total equity and liabilities 249 1,111 — 1,360

Notes:

(1) Source: Historical financial information on CloudTag Inc. and its subsidiary CloudTag Active Limited

(2) Estimated proceeds of share subscription (£1,525,000) less associated costs estimated at £414,000

(3) Unpaid share capital due is expected to be received on admission to AIM

45

PART 4

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility

The Company and the Directors, whose names and functions are set out in paragraph 2 of this
Part 4, accept responsibility for all the information contained in this document. To the best of
the knowledge and belief of the Company and the Directors (who have taken all reasonable

[…]

Shareholders should be aware that if the Articles are amended to remove the provision
referred to in paragraph 7.16 Shareholders will be entitled to increase their interest in
Share to 30 per cent. or more of the voting rights of the Company without incurring any
obligation to make a mandatory offer under the City Code as would normally arise
were the Company subject to the provisions of the City Code. It is possible that in the
future the City Code may apply to the Company.

10.6 The Directors are permitted to waive the provisions referred to in paragraph 7.16
without reversion to shareholders. It is the Directors’ intention to only waive such
provisions when it is in the best interests of the Company to do so.

57

11. Significant shareholders

11.1 Except for the interests of the Directors and the directors of CloudTag Active which are
set out in paragraph 12.1 of this Part 4 and those persons set out in this paragraph, the
Directors are not aware, at the date of this document, of any interest which
immediately following Admission would amount to 3 per cent. or more of the
Company’s issued share capital:

Percentage Percentage of
Existing of current Ordinary Enlarged Share

Ordinary share Shares on Capital on
Name Shares capital Admission Admission

Osuna Limited 30,975,000 23.22 30,975,000 20.96
Corvus Capital Limited 25,200,000 18.89 28,800,000 19.49
TD Wealth Institutional
(UK) Nominees Limited 15,000,000 11.24 20,625,000 13.96
Ambeson Limited 11,000,000 8.25 11,000,000 7.44
Mark Betteridge 4,250,000 3.19 4,250,000 2.88
Calvet International Limited 4,000,000 3.00 4,725,000 3.20

11.2 No major holder of Ordinary Shares, either as listed above, or as set out in paragraph
12 of this Part 4, has voting rights different from other holders of Ordinary Shares.

12. Directors

12.1 The interests of the Directors and of the directors of CloudTag Active, their immediate
families, civil partners (as defined in the Civil Partnership Act 2004) (if any), and persons
connected with them, within the meaning of sections 252-254 CA 2006, in the share
capital of the Company at the date of this document, all of which are beneficial, and
following the Subscription, are:

Percentage Percentage of
Existing of current Ordinary Enlarged Share

Ordinary ordinary share Shares on Capital on
Name Shares capital Admission Admission

Anthony Reeves Nil Nil Nil Nil
Mark Butcher Nil Nil Nil Nil
Andrew Jackson Nil Nil Nil Nil
Michael Hirschfield 6,875,000 5.15 6,875,000 4.65
Pantelis Georgiou 1,500,000 1.12 1,500,000 1.02
Lee Musgrave 4,250,000 3.19 4,250,000 2.88

12.2 Except as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any interests of persons
connected with them which would, if such connected person were a Director, be
required to be notified to the Company pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Disclosure and
Transparency Rules as if the Disclosure and Transparency Rules applied to the Company
and could be required to be entered in the register of directors’ interests pursuant to
section 809 CA 2006 if it applied to the Company.

12.3 There are no outstanding loans granted by any member of the Company to any
Director, nor has any guarantee been provided by any member of the Company for